contract offset by the hedging instrument will
not be shown, as it is not a financial instrument.

• If one of the parameters changes, the analysis
will not take account of any correlation with
other parameters.

• Financial instruments denominated in the
entities’ functional currencies do not constitute
any currency risk and are therefore not included
in this analysis. Nor is the currency exposure on
translation of such financial instruments to the
presentation currency of the Group included, for
the same reason.

• No sensitivity analysis is performed for the
power hedges as the exposure is considered
immaterial.

Generally, the effect on the income statement
and equity of financial instruments in the table
below is expected to offset the effects of the
hedged items where financial instruments are
part of a hedging relationship.

SENSITIVITY FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
2023   ACCOUNTING EFFECTS ON

   Income statement of   Equity of

Amounts in NOK million Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Financial instruments in hedging relationships

Interest rate risk (excluding leasing): 100 bp paral-
lel shift in interest curves all currencies

-16 16 - -

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate USD/NOK - - -339 339

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate EUR/NOK - - -290 290

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate SEK/NOK - - 4 -4

SENSITIVITY FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
2022   ACCOUNTING EFFECTS ON

   Income statement of   Equity of

Amounts in NOK million Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Financial instruments in hedging relationships

Interest rate risk (excluding leasing): 100 bp paral-
lel shift in interest curves all currencies

-12 12 - -

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate USD/NOK - - -286 286

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate EUR/NOK - - -286 -286

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate SEK/NOK - - 4 -4

Accounting effects of changes in market risk
are classified to income statement and equity
according to where the effect of the changes in fair

value will be recognised initially. Effects recognised
in the income statement will also affect equity
beyond the figures presented in the table.

CONTENTS FINANCIALSSUSTAINABILITYBOD REPORT124 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 29 DERIVATIVES AND HEDGING
Derivatives are measured at fair value on the
balance sheet date and reported as receivables
or liabilities. Changes in fair value are reported
in the income statement in cases where the

[…]

In the discussion of the reported operating
results, financial position and cash flows,
Borregaard refers to certain measures which are
not defined by generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP) such as IFRS. Borregaard
management makes regular use of these
Alternative Performance Measures and is of
the opinion that this information, along with

comparable GAAP measures, is useful to
investors who wish to evaluate the company’s
operating performance, ability to repay debt and
capability to pursue new business opportunities.
Such Alternative Performance Measures should
not be viewed in isolation or as an alternative to
the equivalent GAAP measure.

CONTENTS FINANCIALSSUSTAINABILITYBOD REPORT143 ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

EBITDA

Description
EBITDA is defined by Borregaard as operating
profit before depreciation, amortisation and other
income and expenses.

Reason for including
Shows performance regardless of capital structure,
tax situation and adjusted for income and expenses
related transactions and events not considered
by management to be part of operating activities.
Management believes the measure enables an
evaluation of operating performance.

EBITDA 2023 2022

Operating profit 1,291 1,186

Other income and expenses - 8

Amortisation intangible assets 5 5

Depreciation and impairment property, plant and equipment 485 444

EBITDA 1,781 1,643

EBITDA MARGIN

Description
EBITDA margin is defined by Borregaard as
EBITDA divided by operating revenues.

Reason for including
Shows the operations’ performance regardless
of capital structure and tax situation as a ratio to
operating revenue.

EBITDA MARGIN 2023 2022

EBITDA 1,781 1,643

Operating revenues 7,132 6,881

EBITDA margin (%) (EBITDA/operating revenues) 25.0 23.9

EQUITY RATIO

Description
Equity ratio is defined by Borregaard as equity
(including non-controlling interests) divided by
equity and liabilities.

Reason for including
Equity ratio is an important measure in describing
the capital structure.

EQUITY RATIO 2023 2022

Total equity 4,894 4,445

Equity & liabilities 9,115 8,114

Equity ratio (%) (total equity/equity & liabilities) 53.7 54.8

CONTENTS FINANCIALSSUSTAINABILITYBOD REPORT144 ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

EXPANSION INVESTMENTS

Description
Borregaard’s investments are either categorised
as replacement or expansion. Expansion
investments is defined by Borregaard as
investments made in order to expand production
capacity, produce new products or to improve
the performance of existing products. Such
investments include business acquisitions,
investments in bio-based start-ups, pilot plants,
capitalised research and development costs and
new distribution set-ups.

Reason for including
Borregaard’s strategic priorities are specialisation